THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL

BY-LAW NO. 2024-

"A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL"

WHEREAS Section 2.1 (1) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.9, as amended ("the Act") requires every municipality to develop and implement an emergency management program and the council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency management program; and

WHEREAS Section 3(1) of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.9, as amended ("the Act") requires the Council of a municipality to establish an emergency plan governing the provision of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees of the municipality and other persons will respond to the emergency and the council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency plan; and

WHEREAS the Act requires that every municipality submit a copy of the emergency plans and of any revisions to their emergency plans to the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario, and shall ensure that the Chief, Emergency Management Ontario has, at any time, the most current version of their emergency plans;

WHEREAS Municipal Council deems it expedient and necessary to adopt an Emergency Response Plan;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh/Cardinal enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "A", attached hereto, being the Emergency Plan for the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal, pursuant to Section 3 of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O., 1990, Ch. E9, as amended, shall form part of this By-law;
- 2. That the Community Emergency Management Coordinator is hereby authorized by Council to update, make corrections and/or amendments at any time to any information contained in the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal Emergency Plan Appendices on a required basis to maintain the intent of the plan; and the Community Emergency Management Coordinator shall provide a copy of all changes to the Emergency Management Program Committee;
- **3.** That all other by-laws previously passed that are inconsistent with the provisions of this by-law are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

Read a first and second time in open Council this 25 day of November, 2024.

Read a third and final time, passed, signed and sealed in open Council this 25 day of November, 2024.